

S273368

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

TRICOAST BUILDERS, INC.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

NATHANIEL FONNEGRA,

Defendant and Respondent.

On Review from the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Two
Case No. B303300

After an Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Hon. Melvin D. Sandvig
Case No. PC056615

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CONNETTE LAW OFFICE
Michael T. Connette [SBN 180609]
201 Santa Monica Boulevard
Suite 300
Santa Monica, California 91401-2224
(424) 777-8800
mike@connettelaw.com

BENEDON & SERLIN, LLP
Judith E. Posner [SBN 169559]
*Kian Tamaddoni [SBN 312624]
22708 Mariano Street
Woodland Hills, California 91367-6128
(818) 340-1950
judy@benedonserlin.com
kian@benedonserlin.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
TRICOAST BUILDERS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION	7
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL STATEMENT	10
LEGAL DISCUSSION	14
I. AN APPELLANT CHALLENGING THE DENIAL OF RELIEF FROM A JURY TRIAL WAIVER NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE ACTUAL PREJUDICE FROM A BENCH TRIAL TO REVERSE THE JUDGMENT.....	14
A. Section 631, Subdivision (g), Governs Relief From Jury Trial Waivers, and Any Doubt Over Granting Relief Must Be Resolved in Favor of Protecting the Inviolable Right to a Jury Trial.....	14
B. The Erroneous Denial of a Jury Trial Results in a Miscarriage of Justice That Appellate Courts Must Correct, Whether Through Writ Relief or on a Judgment Appeal.....	16
C. A Narrow Exception to the Rule of Automatic Reversal Exists When a Party’s Claim of Error Reveals Undue Gamesmanship.....	18
D. Other Appellate Courts Have Wrongly Attached Significance to a Party’s Decision Not to Seek Writ Relief.....	24

E.	<i>Mackovska</i> Clarified That Demonstrating Actual Prejudice From a Bench Trial Is Not a Requirement to Remedy the Erroneous Denial of Relief From a Jury Trial Waiver.	28
1.	<i>Mackovska</i> 's clarification resolved the decades-old conflict in appellate court authorities.	28
2.	<i>Mackovska</i> 's clarification debunked two faulty presumptions that led prior courts to require a showing of actual prejudice.	31
F.	The <i>TriCoast</i> Majority Opinion, in Conflict with <i>Mackovska</i> , Muddles the Law and Creates an Improper Dual-Track Standard of Review.	37
II.	A TRIAL COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO GRANT RELIEF FROM A JURY TRIAL WAIVER ABSENT PREJUDICE TO THE OTHER PARTY OR THE COURT.	44
A.	Based on Constitutional Guarantees, Relief From a Jury Trial Waiver Must Be Granted Absent Prejudice to the Other Party or the Trial Court.	44
B.	The Conflicting <i>TriCoast</i> Majority Opinion Cannot Stand Because It Muddles the Scope of a Trial Court's Discretion on a Request for Relief From a Jury Trial Waiver.	48
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bishop v. Anderson</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 821	22, 34, 35, 40, 47, 48
<i>Boal v. Price Waterhouse & Co.</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 806	23, 34, 35, 40, 47, 48
<i>Byram v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 648	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cadle Co. v. World Wide Hospitality Furniture, Inc.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 504	36
<i>Cowlin v. Pringle</i> (1941) 46 Cal.App.2d 472	15, 16, 33, 44, 46
<i>Day v. Rosenthal</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 1125	48
<i>Doll v. Anderson</i> (1865) 27 Cal. 248	32
<i>Frazure v. Fitzpatrick</i> (1943) 21 Cal.2d 851	18, 26
<i>Gann v. Williams Brothers Realty, Inc.</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1698	27, 28, 33, 47, 50
<i>Glogau v. Hagan</i> (1951) 107 Cal.App.2d 313	32
<i>Gonzales v. Nork</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 500	19, 47
<i>Grafton Partners v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 944	14, 15, 44, 45
<i>Harmon v. Hopkins</i> (1931) 116 Cal.App. 184	32
<i>Hernandez v. Wilson</i> (1961) 193 Cal.App.2d 615	15
<i>Hodge v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 278	52
<i>Holbrook & Tarr v. Thomson</i> (1956) 146 Cal.App.2d 800	32

<i>Johnson-Stovall v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 808	47
<i>Loranger v. Nadeau</i> (1932) 215 Cal. 362.....	15, 44
<i>Mackovska v. Viewcrest Road Properties LLC</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>March v. Pettis</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 473.....	45, 46, 47
<i>McIntosh v. Bowman</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 357.....	24, 25, 26, 27, 32, 33
<i>Monster, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1214	17, 27, 37
<i>Oakes v. McCarthy Co.</i> (1968) 267 Cal.App.2d 231	32, 33
<i>People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 283.....	16, 33
<i>Reich v. Purcell</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 551.....	15
<i>Rincon EV Realty LLC v. CP III Rincon Towers, Inc.</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 1	39
<i>Rodriguez v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1461	15
<i>Selby Constructors v. McCarthy</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 517.....	18, 27, 38
<i>Shaw v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 983	17
<i>Simmons v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 833.....	23, 34, 35, 40
<i>Taylor v. Union Pac. R. Corp.</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 893.....	18, 26, 35, 36, 38
<i>Tesoro del Valle Master Homeowners Assn. v. Griffin</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 619	45
<i>TriCoast Builders, Inc. v. Fonnegra</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 239	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turlock Golf & Country Club v. Superior Court</i> (1966) 240 Cal.App.2d 693.....	17

<i>Tyler v. Norton</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 717	19, 34
<i>Union Oil Co. of California v. Hane</i> (1938) 27 Cal.App.2d 106.....	16
<i>Valley Crest Landscape Development, Inc. v. Mission Pools of Escondido, Inc.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 468	39
<i>Van de Kamp v. Bank of America</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 819.....	18, 27, 38, 39
<i>Villano v. Waterman Convalescent Hospital, Inc.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1189	42
<i>Wharton v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 100.....	47
<i>Winston v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 600.....	27

Statutes

Code of Civ. Proc.,	
§ 631, subd. (a).....	14
§ 631, subd. (b).....	14
§ 631, subd. (c)	14
§ 631, subd. (d).....	11
§ 631, subd. (f).....	7, 14
§ 631, subd. (g).....	7, 11, 12, 15

Other Authorities

Cal. Const. art. I, § 16	14
